CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Yu-hsi Nieh

- 488/12 -

Articles on China

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington),
quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika
(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos-
cow), bimonthly

Al  Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of
Chinese Affairs (Canberra),
twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul),
twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To-
kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong),
bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca-
lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society
Oneonta, N.Y.), three times
yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian
Scholars (San  Francisco),
quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing),
weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg),
monthly

CBR The China Business Review
(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education
York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa-

shington), quarterly

Chinese Economic

(New York), quarterly

(New

CES Studies

CI  China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji  (Beijing),
monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison),

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern-
ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York),
quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong-
kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo),
bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing),
monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar-
terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside,
NY), bimonthl;

CSA Chinese Sociology and An-
thropology (New York),
quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt
a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review
(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies
(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei),
bimonthly

FA Foreign Affaxrs (New York),
five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos-
cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-
yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing),
quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa-

pers (HongBKong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight-

IA Internanonal Affairs (Lon-
don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum
(Miinchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai-
pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei),
monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African
Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies
fAnn Arbor, Mich.), quarter-
Y

JCA Journal of Contemporary
Asia (Manila), quarterly :

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi-
monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu-
anli (Beijing), bimonthly
JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian
Studies (Washington, D.C.),
quarterly

JTG Jingji lehx Gaige (Chengdu),
bimonthly

Juni/June 1988

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun-
nan), monthly

JY J]:rlxgjx Yanjiu (Beijing), mon-

IYG LlShl Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-
monthl

Y
MAS Modern Asian Studies (New
York), quarterly

MC Modérn China (London),
quarterly

NJW Nongye Jme Wenti (Bei-
jing), month

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi-
monthly

OR Ostasxen Report (Hamburg),
bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada),
quarterly

PC Problems of Communism
(l\l\iashmgton D.C.), bimon-
thly

PV }’ac&t)‘lc Viewpoint (New Zea-
an

RIC Repubhcan China (Urbana
Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne-
therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu-
nism (Taxpel) monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu
Cheng-du), bimonthl

SKZ Shehui exue hanxian
g(ghang -chun), quarterly

SSC cial Sciences in China
&ex ing), quarterly

VRU VYertassung und Recht in

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly
ZGJY_ Zhongguo Gongye Jingji
Yanjiu 1}mg bimonthl
ZIW ZhonE Jl Wenti (Fu-

%an), imonth
ZSK Zhongguo Shehm
Beijing), bimonthly
7N hexue  Yanjiu
monthly

Kexue

(Beijing),

Any periodical not referred to in
this list will be cited with its
full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS
. China: The Politics of the Open-

1ng Gurtov, Melvin *AP 1988/
No.l1, pp. 34-50
FOREIGN AFFAIRS
General Topics
2. China’s Stand on Disarmament.

Qxan %ichen *BR 1988/No.24,
3 For a Better World - China’s
Foreign Policy. Qian Qichen *BR
1988/No.23, pp.14-15

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe
Asia and Oceania
4. The Sino-Vietnamese Conflict
and Its Implications for ASEAN.
Chang Pao-min *P Winter
1987- 88 pp.629-648
North America
Latin America

Africa



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Overseas Chinese

5. The Vietnamese Communist Po-
licy Toward the Overseas Chinese,
1983-1986. Stern, Lewis M. *APF
1988/No.2, pp.141-146

6. The Struggle over the Chinese
Community in Vietnam, 1946-
1986. Ungar, E.S. *PA Winter
1987-88, pp.596-614

International Organization & Law
INTERNAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Ideology

7. Discussion on Criteria for Jud-
ging Truth. *BR 1988/No.24, p.19

8. The Criterion for All Work. *BR
1988/No.24, pp.18-21

Party

Government

9. Local Government Behavior and
Its Mechanism Reform (Chin.).
*7ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.16-24

Parliament
Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

10. Domestic Legislation and the
Fulfilment of International Trea-
ties (Chin.). Li Guanglin *NX
1988/No.3, pp.30-34

11. Reflections on Research in
China’s Criminal Legal Science -
On "The General Survey of Rese-
arch in New China’s
Crim.Leg.Science" (Chin.). Wang
Y706ng *ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.169-
1

12. On the Adjudicating Freely Act
of Administrative Organizations
and the Domination of Admini-
strative Law over It (Chin.). Yang
Haikun *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.137-141

Military
Mass Organizations
Political Movements

Personalities
13. Edgar Snow. Dimond, Mary
Clark *CR 1988/No.6, pp.41-42
14. Snow Speaks Throug‘h His Let-
ters. Epstein, Israel *CR 1988/
No.6, pp.44-46
15. A Review on Guo Moruo Cri-
tical Biography Written by Bo
gmghua Chin.). He Yiming; Wei
an *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.289-292
16. How "Red Star Over China"
Changed My Life. Hinton, Willi-
am *CR 1988/No.6, p.44
17. Make Corrections and Supple-
ments for the Year of Cheng-
Duo-Lu’s Birth and Death and
His Biographical Sketch (Chin.).
Li Shutian; Zhai Liwei *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.217-221, 224
18. Xie Bingxin: 70 Years a Writer.
Li Xia; Rong Ye *CR 1988/No.6,
pp.14-15

- 489/13 -

19. A Commemoration to Comrade
Li Zhenyu (historian) gChin.g.
Liao Gailong *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.345-346

20. A Chinese Scholar of Ancient
Greece (on Luo Niansheng). Yang
Ji *CR 1988/No.6, pp.54, 58

21. General Wu Keren’s Biographi-
cal Sketch (Chin.). Zhang Xiu-
c?ilzlgn *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.222-
22. Following in His Footsteps to
Yan’an (on Edgar Snow). Zhao
Rongsheng *CR 1988/No.6,
pp.43-44

Cadre Policy

23. On the Government Men Sy-
stem of State (Chin.). Li Chun
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.116-122

24. Intensify the Reform of the
Personnel System of Cadres and
Bring about Favourable Condi-
tions for the Growth of Qualified
Personnel (Chin.). Li Chuanzan
*HQ 1988/No.10, pp.20-25

Local Topics

National Minorities

25. An Analysis to the Custom of

Marriage in Li Nationality: Brides

'Don’t Make Homes in the Fami-

lies of Their Husbands’ gChin..

Euj SiHe ji i SKEZ SR 1988/ N0:2);

pp.321-327

26. Ethnic Minorit*y Enters Modern

World. Lu Yun *BR 1988/No.22,

;;p-14-16. LY

27. Training Qualified Personnel

For Tibet. Lu Yun *BR 1988/

No.22, pp.17-19

28. On the Formation of Regionali-

g Chieftains during the Stage of
ural Commune (Part II gC m.z.

Qiu Pu *SKZ 1988/No.
8p.313-32Q
29. Ox Festival of the Yao People.

Yu Wen *CR 1988/No.6, p.47

30. Grand Prayer Ceremony in
Lhasa. Zhang Ziyang *CR 1988/
No.6, pp.34-40

SOCIAL AFFAIRS
General Topics

Social Life

31. Chinese Women g38) Rosen,
Stanley *CSA Spring 1988

32. Senior Citizens: Let’s Disco!.
Zhu Li *CR 1988/No.6, pp.29-31

Population

33. The Choice of the Countermea-
sures of Population Development
(Chin.). Chen Bing *GSK 1988/
No.3, pp.40-44,39

34. A Humble Opinion on the Po-
pulation Development Strategies in
the Primary stage of Socialism
Chin.). u anipiné; Duan
hen%rong *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.6-

ReliBions

35. Dhyana and Chinese Culture
(Chin.). Ren Jiyu *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.81-84

36. An Introduction to The History
of Chinese Atheism (Chin.). Ya
anzhang *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.91-97

Juni/June 1988

37. The Theory on Xinxing in Chi-
nese Buddhism (Chin.). Zhang
gélunbo *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.85-

Medicine and Health

38. Bubonic  Plague Nine-
teenth-Century China. Benedict,
Carol *MC 1988/No.2, pp.107-155
39. New Developments in Acu-
puncture. Ma Tingfang *CR
1988/No.6, pp.16-17

Children, Youth and Education
40. The Road of Life: Niu Niu
Goes to Nursery School. Gu Liya
*CR 1988/No.6, pp.8-9
41. Higher Education: Reforming
and Restructuring the System. Li
Li *BR 1988/No.24, pp.21-26
42. Learning the Violin. Wang
Yuan *CR 1988/No.6, pp.9-10
43. Forum for Small Readers: "Chi-
na Children’s Journal". Xiao Li
*CR 1988/No.6, pp.32-33
44. University Coffee Bar With a
Difference  (student  jobbing).
Yang Xiaobing; Cheng Gang *BR
1988/No.24, pp.26-27

Social Security
SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

45. A Survey of the Study of Chi-
nese History in South Korea
(Chin.). Guo Hongmao *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.199-202

46. An Exploration on the Mystery
of Wang Mingsheng’s "Learning of
Bibliography" (Chin.)). Lin Wengqi
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.328-332

47. A Compilation for Yu Sheng-
wu’s Notes and Comments to "The
Collected Works of Bai-Xian-
San-Fang" (Chin.). Liu Hanzhong
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.333-335

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

48. Cognition Is a Unity of Tho-
roughness and Unthoroughness
(@hind). " Cao. | Shanyuan® *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.72-74

49. An Eternal Labyrinth Opened -
Later Modernism and Its Ideologi-
cal Roots (Chin.). Chen Hui *NX
1988/No.3, pp.53-59

50. The Pillar of Kantian Moral
Philosophy (Chin.). Fan Jin *ZSK
1988/No.3, pp.89-106

51. General Aesthetics, a Course
Offered for Undergraduates
(Summary of a collective discus-

in

sion’ by, students ...}y (Chin.). /L1
Guangliang *NX 1988/No.3,
pp.50-52

52. The Intermittent Principle: One
of the Preconditions for Scientific
Abstraction (Chin.). Liu Shuzi
*7ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.73-85

53. A Reflection of the May 4th
New Cultural Movement of 1919
over Traditional Morality (Chin.).
Eint i Zaifus I miE Gang |t SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.237-255

54. Chinese Traditional Culture and
the "Ah Q Model" (Chin.). Liu
Zaifu; Lin Gang *ZSK 1988/No.3,
pp.133-152



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

55. On Dynamic Structure of ’Prac-
tice—Co*gnition’ Course (Chin.). Lu
Jining *SK Z 1988/No.2, pp.59-66

56. General Aesthetics, a Text for
Undergraduates (Chin.). Sun Chu-
rong *NX 1988/No.3, pp.41-49

57. On the Unity of the True, the
Good and the Beautiful and Syn-
thetical  Epistemology (Chin.).
Yang Kuisen; Zhang Zanxin
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.67-71

58. On the Transformation of
Thinking Mode (Chin.). Zhang
Shougang; Wang Yuzhe *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.52-58

59. An Introductory Discussion of
the Scheme of Subjective Know-
ledge (9Chin.). Zhou Wenzhang
*Z§K 1988/No.3, pp.59-72

60. Speech of Comrade Li Ruihuan
at the Philosophical Symposium in

Nankai University on Jan.26th,
1988 (Chin.). *HQ 1988/No.10,
pp.2-7
Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

61. The Myth about Separating
Heaven and Earth and Pan Gu
(Chin.).s Lin.s Qiyul SSKZ 51988/
No.2, pp.142-148

62. A Discussion of the Annotation
of the Chapter of "The Engage-
ment between the Armies of Qin
and Jin at Yao in Zuo Zhuan"

(Ehin) & Wang s Yaming s SNX
1988/No.3, pp.79-80
Earlier Histo

63. Japanese lg;udies of Post-Opium
War China: 1985. Eiichi, Motono;
Hiroko, Sakamoto *MC 1988/
No.2, pp.222-240

64. A Brief Introduction to "Xing
Zhong Ji Shi" (Chin.). Gao Yongyi
*SKZ 1988/No.2, p.172

65. A Commentary on Wang Gang’s
"A History of the Huge West Ar-
my of Zhang Xianzhong" gChin.g.
Liu Xianlu *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.170-171

66. The Development of High-In-
terest Capital during the Song-
Yuan Period (Chin.). Qiao Youmei
*ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.209-222

67. On the Rationality Element of
Administrative Management over
Personnel in the Han Dynasty
(@hinY). T Sun’ . Jiazhous "*SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.149-154 ¢

68. The Reasons for the Decline of
’Zhen-Guan-Zhi-Zhi’ (Chin.). Wu
Fg;g *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.155-
1

69. A Textual Research on All
Hans in the Last Reign of Post-
Tusk J(Chinj) Xue Zon%zheng
*SK Z 1988/No.2, pp.163-16

Modern & Contemporary History

70. Militia and Local Militarization
in Late Qing and Early Republi-
can China: The Case of Hunan.
McCord, Edward A. *MC 1988/
No.2, pp.156-187

71. On Zhang Jian’s Industrial Ac-
tivity and His Industrialist Spirit
(Chin.). Tang Wenqgi *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.183-188

- 490/14 -

72. Statecraft and Self-Go-
vernment: Competing Visions of
Community and State in Late Im-
genal China. Thompson, Roger
MC 1988/No.2, pp.188-221
73. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbe-
zug. Teil 6: Die GroBe Proletari-
sche Kulturrevolution (1966-76):
Der Maoismus bringt seine Zu-
kunft .... Weggel, Oskar *C.a. May
1988, pp.369-407
74. Marxism and the Study of the
History of Modern China Chin.g.
Xu Tailai *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.173-179
75. A Special Mission History Ent-
rusted to Me. Xu Wenyi *BR
1988/No.22, pp.19-23
76. An Analysis to Xiong Chengji
’Schemed to Assassinate Dai Xu’
(Chin.). Yang Weisi *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.180-182
77. On Sun _Yixian’s Proposition
about the Relation between the
Kuomintang and the Communist

Party of China (Chin.). Zeng
Chenggui *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.189-192

Geography

Social Sciences

78. To Probe the Law Governing
Political Mechanism, to Promote
Political Reform (Chin.). Cai Tuo
*NX 1988/No.3, pp.22-29, 31
79. The Policy of Socialist Democ-
racy and ommodity Economy
Chin.). Ling Yunong;, Zhang
3)}llouym *HQ 1988/No.10, pp.26-

80. Comments on Fei Xiaotong’s
Academic Sociological Thought
(Chint)" pLiuts i Ha oxang s 7 SKe
1988/No.3, pp.153-168

81. To Raise People’s Democratic
Consciousness, to Develop Social-
ist Democratic Politics Ching.
Tang Jingquan *NX 1988/No.3,
pp.16-21

82. L.H.Morgan’s Model and the
Studies of the History of Primiti-
ve Society in China (Chin.). Tong
Enheng *7ZSK 1988/No.3,
pp.177-196

83. An Economic Analysis to the
Reform of Chinese Politics-Ad-

ministrative Sgstem (Chin.). Wang
Huning *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.107-115

84. On the Matter of Reconstruc-
ting Sociology in Our Country
(Chin.). Wang Kang *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.133-136, 154

85. Comments on "The History of
Primitive Society” Edited by Lin
Yaohua (Chin.). Wang Lianxing
*ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.197-208
86. On Social Benefit (Chin.).
Zheng Hangsheng; Li Qiang *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.123-132 i
87. Some Problems about the Hi-
story of Political Thought in An-
cient China (Chin.). Zhu Riyao
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.75-80

Literature and Arts

88. Dream, Literary Critique in
Ancient China - the Problem of
Style (Chin.). Fu Zhenggu *NX
1988/No.3, pp.64-70, 59

Juni/June 1988

89. An Explanation of Li Bai’s
"Ode to_the Crescent Moon Hung
up the Emeishan Sky" (Chin;/). Gu
Ren *NX 1988/No.3, pp.75-76

90. On Wang Yangming’s Poem
"Ode to Intuitive Knowledge"
(lChm.). ann% Shuming *SKZ

988/No.2, pp.98-99

91. Give Variety to Cultural Acti-
vities in the Rural Areas (Chin.).
Lin Qzlglgmm *HQ 1988/No.10,

p.32-
98._The Odes to Wang Zhaojun by
Yin Keng and Chen Zhao in An-
cient Books Detected Chin.%. Liu
Guojun *NX 1988/No.3, pp.71-74
93. The Born Place of Marxist Ae-
stetics and Its Secret (Chin.g./ Peng

Zhiping *SKZ 1988/No.2,
pp.225-236
94. Liu Yazi Composed Poems

Chanting_ Nankai (Chin.). Zhang
%gng_}%n *NX 1988/No.3, pp.60-
95. Chinese Modern Literature, Its
Basic Features and Demarcation
of Time (Chin.). Zhang Yongfang
*NX 1988/No.3, pp.77-78

Sports :

96. A Champion Born Without
Hands. Bo Wen *CR 1988/No.6,
pp.26-28

Natural Sciences and Technology
97. The Political Situation of the
Southern Dynasty and the Prospe-

rity of 'Wushengge’ and ’Xiquge’
Kin aoheng "gSIEZ

SC )i Gao

988/No.2, 1p%26_8-275
98. On Social Environment and Li-
terary Creation_(Part II gChin.g.
Du Shuying *SKZ 1988/No.2,
8p.256-2. 3 .
99. A Series of L. Tolstoi’s Auto-

biographic Ima§el\§Chin.). Liu Ya-
ding *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.293-298
100. Cai Zhaohua and "Hu Shan Ji"
(Chin.). Liu Yingjie *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.280-282

101. A Comparative Study of the
Poetry Created by Guo Moruo
and Wen Yiduo (Chm.g. Long
Quanmin *SKZ  1988/No.2,

85).283-2 8/
102. An Outline on Ken Kazuo
Osglg’s Novels (Chin.). Wang Zhuo
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.299-307
103. On the Creation of Nanxi and
Being Written as Accomplished
Works of Them Judged by the
Early Spreaded Editions (Part I
SChm.). Xu Shuofan *SK
988/No.2, pp.276-279, 282
104. the Literatural Friendship and
Exchange between China and Ko-
rea in Modern Times (1919-1945
SChin.). Yang Zhaoquan *SK
988/No.2, pp.336-344
105. On the Thought in Han
Eu: Take the People for the
Foundation of the Countr
SChm.). Zhan Ca%shou *SK
988/No.2, pp.263-2
106. A Comparison between Sym-
bolist an Imagerist  Poetr
(lChin.). Zhang Shuyuan *SK
988/No.2, pp.308-31 }
107. The Conversion and Conflicts
Between Pluralistic and Monistic
Concepts - One of Theses on the
Cultural Model of Contemporary
Arts (Chin.). Zhang Xiaodong
*7SK 1988/No.3, pp.107-119



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

108. A Misunderstanding to New-
ton and the Enlightenment of His
Methodology for Scientific Histo-

ry (Chin.). Zhu Yazong *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.100-106
Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY
General Topics

Theories

109. A Comparative Study of the
Theory of Analysis of Economic
Gross Volume: Marx and Key-
nes-Samuelson (Chin.). Guo Jiyan
*SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.10-18

110. On Commoditization of Pro-
duction (Chin.). Xiao Zhuoji
*SK Z 1988/No.2, pp.1-9

111. A Brief Introduction to Oskar
Lange’s Thought of Economic
Models. A simple discussion on
the obstructions to reform (Chin.).
Xin Weiping *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.71-74

112. The Process of Taking Shape
of Marx’s Reproductive Theory in
the 1850s-1860s (Chin.). Yu Jun-
wen *SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.39-47
113. A Thinking about the Target
Model of Economic Reform in
China (Chin.). Zheng Biao *SKZ
1988/No.2, pp.19-24

Planning and Development

114. Innovations Promoted and Or-
ganized by Government in Rural
Development of Poor Areas
(Chin.). Li Lei *JLYJGL 1988/
No.3, pp.60-64

115. On Setting up and Choice of
Target System of Economic and
Social Development (Chin.). Li
Xiaofan; Chang Ping *ZGJY
1988/No.3, pp.36-40

116. On Conflict in Strategy Rese-
arch (Chin.). Peng Zhongren;
Zhou Xueqing *ZGJY 1988/No.3,
pp.31-35

117. A Simple Discussion on the
Obstructions to Reform (Chin.).
Sun Tong *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.69-70

118. A New Thinking on Economic
Development in North-West Re-
gion - A strategical development

with supporting-points (Chin.).
Xu Xu *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.54-59

119. The Type, the Characteristics
of Industrial Structure and Dispo-
sition of Funds in Poor Region
gChm.). Xu Yulong; Qin Yuanjin
SKZ 1988/No.2, pp.25-31
120. The Dualistic Model of Eco-
nomic Development in China -
Probe and Rethinking on the va-
rious Stages of Economic Models
B ... " (Chin.). Zhao Suying
*JLYJGL 1988/No.3, pp.1-5
121. The Control System of Social-
ist Macro-Economy (Chin.). Zhu
?Suggan *NX 1988/No.3, pp.9-

- 491/15 -
Budget and Investment

Enterprises and Management

122. Inquiry into the Stock Finan-
cing System and Management Me-
chanism of Collective Enterprises
(Chin.). Chen  Dezhi GSK
1988/No.3, pp.35-39

123. Multi-ownership: Thinking
on Forms of Property Organiza-
tion of State- owner Enterprise
(Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *ZGJY
1988/No.3, pp.3-9

124. A Study of the Problem of the
Stock System of State-Owned
Enterprises (Chin.). Gu Peidong;
Liu Xirong *ZSK 1988/No.3,
pp.3-18 !
125. A General Survey of the Dis-
cussions of Stock System in Re-
cent Years (Chin.). Han Zhiguo;
Cao Yonirong; Wang Yong *ZSK
1988/No.3, pp.48-58

126. The Ideological Change of So-

cialist Enterprisers (Chin.). Liu
Zhaogui GSK 1988/No.3,
pp.45-48

127. Comparison of the Theory of
State-ownership Reform among
China, USSR and Yugoslavia
(Chin N oR Hilliangl. *ZGJY
1988/No.3, pp.10-15

128. On Dualistic Property Ow-
nership (Chin.). Niu Renliang;
Hou Huiping *JLYJGL 1988/
No.3, pp.28-33 »
129. Try to Portray the Operating
Mechanism of Industrial Enterpri-
se with SDM Model (Chin.). Pan
Pingzheng *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.45-49

130. The Reformation of Business
Pattern and the Adjustment of
Industrial Structure (Chin.). Shen
Bingxi  *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.50-53

131. Three Stages Design on Deve-

loping Enterprise Group gChin.).
Shen Zhiyu *ZGJY 1988/No.3,
pp.66-69

132. Adhere to the Management
with Personals as Its Centre
(Chin.). Wang Shouan *SKZ
1988 /No.2, pp.32-38
133. On the Policy of Industry Sca-
le (Chin.). Wei Jie *GSK 1988/
No.3, pp.11-15

134. Problems and Countermeasures
of Standardization of Economic
Alliance (Chin.). Wen Jie
*JLYJGL 1988/No.3, pp.40-44
135. A Summary of Some Views on
Contract System (Chin.). Xiao Qi-
an *ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.77-80

136. Evolution Standard and Re-
form Target of Enterprise Organi-
zation System (Chin.). Xing Guo-
J3un *ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.74-76
137. A New Concept: Developed
Family Management (Chin.). Xu
Yunquan ZSK 1988/No.3,
pp.29-36
138. On Individual Ownership in
the Society (Chin.). Yang Jianbai
*ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.19-28
139. The Structure of Stock System
in Enterprise Group (Chin.).
Zhang Gangzhu *JLYJGL 1988/
No.3, pp.34-39

Juni/June 1988

140. Set up the System of "Bank
within the Factory” and Perfect
Enterprise Management (Chin.).
Zhao Xiu *HQ 1988/No.10,
pp.12-16 ;
141. Discourse upon Share Capital
Applied to Socialist Economic Sy-
stem with Chinese Characteristics
Chin.). Zhu Guanghua; Li Weian
NX 1988/No.3, pp.1-8

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

Basic Construction

142. Scale of Cities and Benefit of
Cities - Rethinking on the present
Principles of Urban Construction
in China (Chin.). Guo Fansheng;
Wang Wei *JLYJGL 1988/No.3,
pp.10-17

Communications

Tourism

143. Peach Blossom Springs: An
Ancient Fantasy Come to Life.
Chen Rinong *CR 1988/No.6,
pp.50-53

144. Along the River of Golden
Sands. Li Chaochen *CR 1988/
No.6, pp.65-68

145. Strive for the New Develop-
ment of Tourism in Our Country
(Chin.). Sun Gang *HQ 1988/
No.10, pp.17-19

146. Dragon Lamp Show at the
Kunlun Hotel. Tan Manni *CR
1988/No.6, pp.48-49

147. New Kinds of Evening Enter-
tainment. Tan Manni *CR 1988/
No.6, p.48

Industry, Energy and Mining
148. China’s Nonmetallic Industries.

Cheng Hai *BR 1988/No.23,
pp.22-23
149. The Growth of China’s

Mining Industry. Cheng Hai *BR
1988/No.23, pp.21-22
150. An Exploration on the Reform
of Tobacco Industrial Macro-ma-
nagement (Chin.). Cheng Suxue
*7ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.51-54
151. Handle Five Relations in Steel
Industrial Development Correctly
(Chin.). Dong Yizheng *ZGJY
1988 /No.3, pp.55-60
152. Enterprise in Villages and
Towns: Thinking of Policies For-
ward the Year 2000 (Part I)
(Chin.)r " MLt “Bingkun™ “*ZGJY
1988/No.3, pp.25-38
153. Industrial Structure Difference
and Influence on Growth Speed
between Liaoling and Jiangsu
provinces (Chin.). Qu Decheng
ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.61-66
154. A Ponder over Issues of the
Development Strategies of Electric
Power (Chin.). Yang Dali
*JLYJGL 1988/No.3, pp.65-68
155. The Handicrafts in the Nor-
theast during the Ming Dynasty
(Chin.). Yang Yang *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.203-208
156. Chinese Industrial Structure
Research (Chin.). Zhu Zhengming;
Wang Qin *ZGJY 1988/No.3,
pp.41-50



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Environment

157. One Year After China’s Worst
Forest Fire. Cheng Gang; Feng
Jing *BR 1988/No.23, pp.16-20

Agriculture

158. An Analysis of the Rural
Land System from the Investiga-
tion in Meitan Experimental Bases
(Chin.). He Kangning *GSK
1988/No.3, pp.30-34

159. Renewed Emphasis on Agri-
cultural Reform. Ji Yecheng *CR
1988/No.6, pp.11-13

160. Rice in the Shanxi-Shaanxi
Loess Plateau of China: A Preli-
minary Report. Lu, Jonathan J.
*APF 1988/No.2, pp.97-112

161. A Basic Thought in Develo-
ping the Mechanical Industry
(Chin.). Zou Jiahua *HQ 1988/
No.10, pp.8-11, 35

Currency and Commerce
162. On the Consumption of the
Primary Stage of  Socialism
(Chin.). Hu Xiongjie; Gong Xiao-
kuan *GSK 1988/No.3, pp.1-6
163. Analysis of the Theory of the
Market of Production Means
(Chin.). Jin Dingluan *GSK
1988/No.3, pp.16-19
164. The Consideration of Invest-
ment Expansion in the Course of
the System Transformation
(Chin.). Li Guofeng; Liu Yongqi-
ang; Deng Xiaogui *GSK 1988/
No.3, pp.25-29
165. On the Market of the Primary
Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Mao
Daowei *GSK 1988/No.3, pp.7-10
166. Comments on D.H.Perkins’
Estimate of China’s Domestic
Trade - A Plus Discussion of the
Commodity Vol.in Dom.Market in
Early 20th C. (Chin.). Wang Shui
*7ZSK 1988/No.3, pp.37-47
167. On the Appropriate Money
Expansion (Chin.). Wang Songqi
*JLYJGL 1988/No.3, pp.18-23
168. The Expansion Mechanism
and the Countermeasures of the
Gap between Supply and Demand
in the Transformation of the Eco-
nomic System (Chin.). Yang Rui-
long *GSK 1988/No.3, pp.20-24
169. A Summary of Discussion on
Market of Means of Production
(Chin.). Yang Wandong *JLYJGL
1988/No.3, pp.75-80
170. To Reform Prices of Means of
Production with the Policy-ma-
king Price System (Chin.). Zhang
Yongjin; Duan Yingli *JLYJGL
1988/No.3, pp.24-27

- 492/16 -

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.
171. Opened Cities for Foreign
Trade and Set Up the Customs in
the Northeast Area during the
Last Years of the Qing Dynasty ...
(Chin.). Dai Yifeng *SKZ 1988/
No.2, pp.209-216

172. Motive and Realization of In-
vesting to China of Foreign In-
vestment (Chin.). Fan Xianqun
*ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.72-74

173. Export Economic Model with
Chinese Style (Chin.). Li Haijian
*ZGJY 1988/No.3, pp.69-72

174. Oil Industry Joins World Ex-
change. Liu Jianjun *BR 1988/
No.25, pp.18-21

175. Sino-American Economic Re-
lations in a Changing World.
Lord, Winston *BR 1988/No.25,
pp.16-17

176. Sino-US Trade Co-operation
Expands. Wang Pinqing *BR
1988 /No.25, pp.14-16

177. Sino-US Symposium on Eco-
nomy. Wei Liming *BR 1988/
No.25, p.15

Statistics

178. Facts and Figures: Economic
Growth Between 1983-87. *BR
1988/No.23, pp.23-26

TAIWAN

179. ROC-US Trade Relations
from a Financial Perspective. Li-
ang Kuo-shu; Hou Liang Ching-
ing *IFC 1988/No.4, pp.1-16

180. Welle von Rehabilitierungsfor-
derungen in Taiwan - Zur Aus-
setzung des Hausarrests von Ge-
neral Sun Liren. Nieh Yu-Hsi
*C.a. May 1988, pp.407-411

181. Planning for Growth, Equali-
ty, and Democracy: The Non-
Economic Factors in the ROC’s
Development Process (Continued).
Wei Yung *IFC 1988/No.4,
pp.17-26

HONGKONG AND MACAU
182. Hong Kong’s Political Struc-

ture Plan. Zou Sicheng; Chen
Zhonglan *BR 1988/No.25,
pp.22-24

MISCELLANEA

183. For Peace and the Future -
Fifty Years of the China Welfare
Institute. Chen  Weibo *CR
1988/No.6, pp.18-23

184. A City Boy Goes Caving with
a Sino-British Team. Zhao Han-
ping *CR 1988/No.6, pp.55-58

Juni/June 1988

INDEX OF AUTHORS
Benedict, Carol: 38
Bo Wen: 96

Cai Tuo: 78

Cao Daoheng: 97
Cao Shanyuan: 48
Cao Yongrong: 125
Chang Pao-min: 4
Chang Ping: 115
Chen Bing: 33
Chen Dezhi: 122
Chen Hui: 49

Chen Rinong: 143
Chen Weibo: 183
Chen Zhonglan: 182
Cheng Gang: 157
Cheng Gang: 44
Cheng Hai: 148
Cheng Hai: 149
Cheng Suxue: 150
Dai Yifeng: 171
Dai Yuanchen: 123
Deng Xiaogui: 164
Dimond, Mary Clark: 13
Dong Yizheng: 151
Du Shuying: 98
Duan Chengrong: 34
Duan Yingli: 170
Eiichi, Motono: 63
Epstein, Israel: 14
Fan Jin: 50

Fan Xianqun: 172
Feng Jing: 157

Fu Heji: 25

Fu Zhenggu: 88
Gao Yongyi: 64
Gong Xiaokuan: 162
Gu Liya: 40

Gu Peidong: 124
Gu Ren: 89

Guo Fansheng: 142
Guo Hongmao: 45
Guo Jiyan: 109
Gurtov, Melvin: 1
Han Zhiguo: 125
He Kangning: 158
He Yiming: 15
Hinton, William: 16
Hiroko, Sakamoto: 63
Hou Huiping: 128
Hou Liang Ching-ing: 179
Hu Xiongjie: 162
Ji Yecheng: 159

Jin Dingluan: 163
Li Bingkun: 152

Li Chaochen: 144
Li Chun: 23

Li Guangliang: 51
Li Guanglin: 10

Li Guofeng: 164

Li Haijian: 173

Li Lei: 114

Li Li: 41

Li Qiang: 86

Li Shutian: 17

Li Weian: 141

Li Xia: 18

Li Xiaofan: 115



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Liang Kuo-shu: 179
Liang Shuming: 90
Liao Gailong: 19
Lin Gang: 53

Lin Gang: 54

Lin Qingmin: 91
Lin Wenqi: 46

Ling Yunong: 79
Liu Guojun: 92
Liu Hanzhong: 47
Liu Haoxing: 80
Liu Jianjun: 174
Liu Qiyu: 61

Liu Shuzi: 52

Liu Xianlu: 65

Liu Xirong: 124
Liu Yading: 99

Liu Yingjie: 100
Liu Yonggiang: 164
Liu Zaifu: 53

Liu Zaifu: 54

Liu Zhaogui: 126
Long Quanming: 101
Lord, Winston: 175
Lu Jining: 55

Lu Yun: 26
FutYuns 27

Lu, Jonathan J.: 160
Li Chuanzan: 24
Ma Tingfang: 39
Mao Daowei: 165
Mao Tianqi: 127
McCord, Edward A.: 70
Nieh Yu-Hsi: 180
Niu Renliang: 128
Pan Pingzheng: 129
Peng Zhiping: 93
Peng Zhongren: 116
Qian Qichen: 2
Qian Qichen: 3
Qiao Youmei: 66
Qin Yuanjin: 119
Qiu Pu: 28

Qu Decheng: 153
Ren Jiyu: 35

Rong Ye: 18
Rosen, Stanley: 31
Shen Bingxi: 130
Shen Zhiyu: 131
Stern, Lewis M.: 5
Sun Churong: 56
Sun Gang: 145

Sun Jiazhou: 67
Sun Tong: 117

Tan Manni: 146
Tan Manni: 147
Tang Jingquan: 81
Tang Wenqi: 71
Thompson, Roger: 72
Tong Enheng: 82
Ungar, ES.: 6
Wang Huning: 83
Wang Kang: 84
Wang Lianxing: 85
Wang Pinqing: 176
Wang Qin: 156
Wang Shouan: 132
Wang Shui: 166
Wang Songqi: 167

- 493/17 -

Wang Wei: 142
Wang Yiming: 62
Wang Yong: 11
Wang Yong: 125
Wang Yuan: 42
Wang Yuzhe: 58
Wang Zhuo: 102
Weggel, Oskar: 73
Wei Jie: 133

Wei Liming: 177
Wei Yan: 15

Wei Yung: 181

Wen Jie: 134

Wu Cangping: 34
Wu Feng: 68

Xiao Li: 43

Xiao Qian: 135
Xiao Zhuoji: 110
Xin Weiping: 111
Xing Guojun: 136
Xu Shuofang: 103
Xu Tailai: 74

Xu Wenyi: 75

Xu Xu: 118

Xu Yulong: 119

Xu Yunquan: 137
Xue Zongzheng: 69
Ya Hanzhang: 36
Yang Dali: 154
Yang Haikun: 12
Yang Ji: 20

Yang Jianbai: 138
Yang Kuisen: 57
Yang Ruilong: 168
Yang Wandong: 169
Yang Weisi: 76
Yang Xiaobing: 44
Yang Yang: 155
Yang Zhaoquan: 104
Yu Junwen: 112

Yu Wen: 29

Zeng Chenggui: 77
Zhai Liwei: 17
Zhang Cangshou: 105
Zhang Chunbo: 37
Zhang Gangzhu: 139
Zhang Jingtan: 94
Zhang Shougang: 58
Zhang Shouyin: 79
Zhang Shuyuan: 106
Zhang Xiaodong: 107
Zhang Xiuchun: 21
Zhang Yongfang: 95
Zhang Yongjin: 170
Zhang Zanxin: 57
Zhang Ziyang: 30
Zhao Hanping: 184
Zhao Rongsheng: 22
Zhao Suying: 120
Zhao Xiu: 140
Zheng Biao: 113
Zheng Hangsheng: 86
Zhou Wenzhang: 59
Zhou Xueqing: 116
Zhu Guanghua: 141
Zhu Guofan: 121
Zhu Li: 32

Zhu Riyao: 87

Zhu Yazong: 108
Zhu Zhengming: 156
Zou Jiahua: 161
Zou Sicheng: 182

Juni/June 1988





